

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 07-1185 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 6/25/2007 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 7/17/2007 Final action: 7/17/2007

Title: Human Services Department, Community Services Division, recommending adoption of Resolution

authorizing the Chairman to sign Contract 07C-1658 with the California Department of Community Services and Development in the amount of \$51,802 for the period July 1, 2007 through April 30,

2008 to provide Department of Energy Weatherization Assistance Program services; and

recommending Director of said Department be authorized to execute subsequent documents relating to this contract, including amendments thereto, that do not affect the term or the dollar amount and

required fiscal and program reports, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk

Management.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Resolution 185-2007.

FUNDING: Federal Grant Funds.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Blue Route DOE 07C-1658, 2. DOE 07C-1658 Resolution

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/17/2007	1	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Human Services Department, Community Services Division, recommending adoption of Resolution authorizing the Chairman to sign Contract 07C-1658 with the California Department of Community Services and Development in the amount of \$51,802 for the period July 1, 2007 through April 30, 2008 to provide Department of Energy Weatherization Assistance Program services; and recommending Director of said Department be authorized to execute subsequent documents relating to this contract, including amendments thereto, that do not affect the term or the dollar amount and required fiscal and program reports, contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Resolution **185-2007**.

FUNDING: Federal Grant Funds.

BUDGET SUMMARY:		
Total Estimated Cost		\$51,802
Funding		
Budgeted	\$51,802	
New Funding	\$	
Savings	\$	
Other	\$	

File #: 07-1185, Version: 1

Total Funding Available	\$51,802	
Change To Net County Cost		\$0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: No change. The contract allocates \$51,802 in federal funds. This anticipated funding was included in the FY 2007/08 County Budget Request.

Reason for Recommendation: DOE/Weatherization Contract #07C-1658 allocates \$51,802 for provision of DOE Weatherization services during the period July 1, 2007 through April 30, 2008. This federal funding augments other grant funding received for provision of Weatherization services to eligible El Dorado and Alpine County residents, providing long-range savings and energy conservation. The contract was received from the State on June 18, 2007, and processing was expedited. Electronic copy Contract #07C-1658 is not attached due to the volume of this document. Hard copy of the document is on file with the Board Clerk.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Board Clerk to provide Department with four copies of Contract #07C-1658 signed by Chairman and two Certified Resolutions.

Contact: John Litwinovich, 621-6163

Concurrences: County Counsel, Risk Management and Human Resources